
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-C)L \ - ~~0 ~ 
CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING CHANGE 
ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE BUSHY CREEK RESTORATION 
PROJECT IN THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS. 

WHEREAS, as required by law, the City of Tontitown received bids and 
awarded a contract to Fillmore Utility Solutions, LLC (the "Contractor") for the above­
described project; and 

WHEREAS, following the execution of the contract with the Contractor, it was 
determined by the City that due to supply chain issues, materials necessary for the project 
from a third party would not be available; and 

WHEREAS, in order to have a timely completion the project, it was also 
determined that the materials could be provided by the Contractor and that the execution 
of a change order would be required; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council , having been informed of all options, desires to 
authorize the Mayor to accept the Change Order No. 1, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", 
and further to ratify the actions of the Mayor in designees in negotiating and bringing 
forth this Change Order No. l for approval. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 
Tontitown, Arkansas: 

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas hereby 
accepts the Change Order No. I, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and authorizes the 
Mayor to execute the same and to take all measures necessary to enter into the change 
order and begin construction of the above listed project. 

Section 2. The previous acts and actions of the Mayor or his designees to bid 
the project are hereby ratified and approved by the City Council and the Mayor and the 
City Recorder-Treasurer are authorized to take all actions required to complete the 
project. 

PASSED and APPROVED, this _5__ day of \A~'{ \\ , 2022. 

Rhonda Ardemagni , Clerk-Tre 
(SEAL) 

er 

APPROVED: 



• 

EJCDC~ 
ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT 
OOC:UME~TS t OMMITT(E 

Date of Issuance: 

Exhibit A 

Change Order No. 

Effective Date: 

Owner: City of Tontitown, Tontitown, AR Owner's Contract No.: 22-1 
Contractor: Fillmore Utilities Contractor's Project No.: 22--1 
Engineer: KAS Gales Co. Engineer's Project No.: 21-T-l 
Project: Bushy Creek Renovations, Installation Schedule 1, Contract Name: Steve 

Barrington Box Culvert and Schedule II, Arlington Way Fillmonr 
Box Culvert 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: Schedule I, Revise Bid Item 1, Install 2 each 6x6 Box Culverts to Furnish and Install 2 each 6x6 Box 
Culverts 
Revise Schedule II, Revise Bid Item 1, install 1 4x8 box culvert to Furnish and Install 1 each 4x8 box culvert 

Attachments: [List documents supporting change] 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price: 

$ 109 365 60 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
[note changes in Milestones If applicable] 

Original Contract Times: May 30, 2022 
Substantial Completion: -'-M'-"a""y'--'2::..::0:.i.., .::;20:::.:2!:.:2.__ _____ _ 
Ready for Final Payment: ...:..;M:..:..:a_.y-"3=0,..,, 2::.::0..=2c:.2 _____ _ 

days or dates 

[Increase] from Original Contract to Change Order 1 (Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 
Orders No. _ to No. _ :No Change in Dates 
Substantial Completion: ___________ _ 

$ 49 050.00 Ready for Final Payment: __________ _ 

days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: ___________ _ 

$ 109 365.60 Ready for Final Payment: ...:..;M:..:..:a_.y_,.3=0,._,, 2::.::0..=2c:.2 _____ _ 
days or dates 

[Increase] of this Change Order: [Increase of this Change Order: 
Substantial Completion: -=-J=un=e--=-20""1-=2=0-=2=-2 ______ _ 

$ 49 050.00 Ready for Final Payment: ..::J.:;un:.:.::e::...:3::..:::0...,,2::.::0:.::2;::.2 _____ _ 
days or dates 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
Substantial Completion: _M....:.a:;.ay._2=0=·-=2=0-=-22=--------

$ 158.415.60 Ready for Final Payment: ..:.M'-"a""y-"3:.=0:L.a, 21!:.:0::..::2:::2 _____ _ 
days or dates 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 
By: Carl Gales, KAS Gales Co. By: ___ _.;. ______ _ 

--------- By: 
Engineer (if required) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title: Owner Title Title -----------
Date: March 12, 2022 Date Date ----------- ------------

EJCOC" C-941, Change Order. 
Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee. 

Pap1of2 


